
Upper Saucon Township, Lehigh County 
Left columns are sorted by surname; 
Right columns are sorted by Tract # 

 
TRACT # ORIGINAL OWNER (ALPHA) TRACT # ORIGINAL OWNER 

51 ----- 1 KOEHLER, John 
133 ----- 2 ELFREE, John 
38 ALLEN, William 3 GARDENER, Frederick 
118 ALLEN, William 4 DERFINGER, Frederick 
111 APPLE, John 5 OWEN, Owen 
112 APPLE, John 6 MAYBERRY, Thomas 
141 APPLE, John 7 SHERRER, Valentine 
11 BACHMAN, George 8 KOP, Samuel Evarard 
23 BACHMAN, George 9 KEIPER, Carl Ludwig 
34 BACHMAN, George 10 MOSTELLER, Peter 
39 BACHMAN, George 11 BACHMAN, George 
95 BACHMAN, George 12 RUMFELD, Henry 
97 BACHMAN, George 13 BASTIAN, George 
57 BACHMAN, Henry 14 MOSTELLER, George 
59 BACHMAN, Henry 15 KEBLER, Jacob 
24 BACHMAN, Jacob 16 OWEN, Thomas 
143 BACHMAN, Jacob 17 OWEN, Thomas 
110 BAER, Melchior 18 OWEN, Thomas 
13 BASTIAN, George 19 OWEN, Owen 
99 BECHTEL, George 20 PUGH, John 
56 BEIL, Balthauser 21 GEISSINGER, Philip 
66 BEIL, Balthauser 22 KOP, Samuel E. 
70 BEIL, Balthauser 23 BACHMAN, George 
74 BEIL, Balthauser 24 BACHMAN, Jacob 
36 BEIL, Balthausser 25 OWEN, Owen 
37 BERKENSTOCK, John Justus J. 26 HAYNES, Richard, heirs of 
80 BOEHM, Anthony 27 OWEN, Owen 
82 BOEHM, Anthony 28 PUGH, John 
83 BOEHM, Anthony 29 KEIBER, Henry 
84 BOEHM, Anthony 30 PUGH, John 
105 BOSCHIUS, Erasmus 31 THOMAS, John 
123 BOWER, Peter 32 MOSTELLER, Peter 
142 BOYDELMAN, Leonard 33 PITTZ, William 
44 BURK, John 34 BACHMAN, George 
91 BUSH, Ludwig 35 REINHARD, George 
58 CAMAN, Benedict 36 BEIL, Balthausser 
144 CORTZ, Peter 37 BERKENSTOCK, John 

Justus J. 
113 CRESSMAN, Henry 38 ALLEN, William 
98 CRUMP, Cornelius 39 BACHMAN, George 
4 DERFINGER, Frederick 40 NEWCOMER, Christian 
2 ELFREE, John 41 STEINMETZ, Valentine 

129 FLEXER, Michael 42 HAYNES, Richard, Heirs 
of 

107 FOX, Christian 43 SAMUELS, Joseph 
137 FRY, Christian 44 BURK, John 
127 GANGAWARE, Jacob 45 OWEN, David 
128 GANGAWARE, Jacob 46 TOOL, John 
3 GARDENER, Frederick 47 TOOL, John 

101 GEISSINGER, Andrew 48 TOOL, John 
81 GEISSINGER, Henry 49 TOOL, John 
21 GEISSINGER, Philip 50 MURRY, William 



79 HARTMAN, Francis 51 ----- 
26 HAYNES, Richard, heirs of 52 ROMICH, Adam 
42 HAYNES, Richard, Heirs of 53 MENIER, Christian 
15 KEBLER, Jacob 54 MURRY, William 
29 KEIBER, Henry 55 MURRY, William 
9 KEIPER, Carl Ludwig 56 BEIL, Balthauser 

134 KIEVER, Daniel 57 BACHMAN, Henry 
1 KOEHLER, John 58 CAMAN, Benedict 

22 KOP, Samuel E. 59 BACHMAN, Henry 
8 KOP, Samuel Evarard 60 THOMAS, Richard 

130 KURTZ, Adam 61 RHEINHARDT, Peter 
126 LANDIS, Jacob 62 Lutheran Congregation of 

Upper Saucon 
65 LODWIG, Jacob 63 SHAFFER, William 
71 LODWIG, Jacob 64 MURRY, William 
73 LODWIG, Jacob 65 LODWIG, Jacob 
62 Lutheran Congregation of Upper 

Saucon 
66 BEIL, Balthauser 

6 MAYBERRY, Thomas 67 NEWCOMER, Samuel 
53 MENIER, Christian 68 NEWCOMER, Samuel 
72 MESSEMER, Peter 69 NEWCOMER, John 
75 MESSEMER, Peter 70 BEIL, Balthauser 
135 MILLER, John 71 LODWIG, Jacob 
14 MOSTELLER, George 72 MESSEMER, Peter 
10 MOSTELLER, Peter 73 LODWIG, Jacob 
32 MOSTELLER, Peter 74 BEIL, Balthauser 
136 MOSTELLER, Peter 75 MESSEMER, Peter 
50 MURRY, William 76 WEAVER, Henry 
54 MURRY, William 77 WEAVER, Henry 
55 MURRY, William 78 WEAVER, Henry 
64 MURRY, William 79 HARTMAN, Francis 
109 NAVE, Bastian 80 BOEHM, Anthony 
40 NEWCOMER, Christian 81 GEISSINGER, Henry 
69 NEWCOMER, John 82 BOEHM, Anthony 
67 NEWCOMER, Samuel 83 BOEHM, Anthony 
68 NEWCOMER, Samuel 84 BOEHM, Anthony 
102 OTTO, Mattis 85 WEAVER, Michael 
45 OWEN, David 86 WEAVER, Henry 
5 OWEN, Owen 87 WEAVER, Henry 

19 OWEN, Owen 88 WEAVER, Henry 
25 OWEN, Owen 89 YOUNG, Valentine 
27 OWEN, Owen 90 ROTHROCK, John 
16 OWEN, Thomas 91 BUSH, Ludwig 
17 OWEN, Thomas 92 THOMAS, Richard 
18 OWEN, Thomas 93 WINT, Andrew 
120 PAUL, Tobias 94 WISTAR, Casper 
121 PAUL, Tobias 95 BACHMAN, George 
33 PITTZ, William 96 STOUT, John Adam 
20 PUGH, John 97 BACHMAN, George 
28 PUGH, John 98 CRUMP, Cornelius 
30 PUGH, John 99 BECHTEL, George 
35 REINHARD, George 100 WEAVER, Jacob 
61 RHEINHARDT, Peter 101 GEISSINGER, Andrew 
115 RINKER, Christian 102 OTTO, Mattis 
132 RINKER, Henry 103 TRAPP, Philip 
52 ROMICH, Adam 104 TRAPP, Philip 
116 ROMICH, Adam 105 BOSCHIUS, Erasmus 
139 ROMICH, Adam 106 YOUNG, Valentine 



90 ROTHROCK, John 107 FOX, Christian 
122 ROTHROCK, John 108 YOUNG, Valentine 
124 ROTHROCK, John 109 NAVE, Bastian 
12 RUMFELD, Henry 110 BAER, Melchior 
43 SAMUELS, Joseph 111 APPLE, John 
63 SHAFFER, William 112 APPLE, John 
7 SHERRER, Valentine 113 CRESSMAN, Henry 

138 SMITH, Christian 114 STRAHAN, George 
41 STEINMETZ, Valentine 115 RINKER, Christian 
96 STOUT, John Adam 116 ROMICH, Adam 
114 STRAHAN, George 117 YODER, John 
31 THOMAS, John 118 ALLEN, William 
60 THOMAS, Richard 119 YODER, John 
92 THOMAS, Richard 120 PAUL, Tobias 
46 TOOL, John 121 PAUL, Tobias 
47 TOOL, John 122 ROTHROCK, John 
48 TOOL, John 123 BOWER, Peter 
49 TOOL, John 124 ROTHROCK, John 
103 TRAPP, Philip 125 ZEWITZ, Jacob 
104 TRAPP, Philip 126 LANDIS, Jacob 
140 WALB, Conrad 127 GANGAWARE, Jacob 
76 WEAVER, Henry 128 GANGAWARE, Jacob 
77 WEAVER, Henry 129 FLEXER, Michael 
78 WEAVER, Henry 130 KURTZ, Adam 
86 WEAVER, Henry 131 WEAVER, Jacob 
87 WEAVER, Henry 132 RINKER, Henry 
88 WEAVER, Henry 133 ----- 
100 WEAVER, Jacob 134 KIEVER, Daniel 
131 WEAVER, Jacob 135 MILLER, John 
85 WEAVER, Michael 136 MOSTELLER, Peter 
93 WINT, Andrew 137 FRY, Christian 
94 WISTAR, Casper 138 SMITH, Christian 
117 YODER, John 139 ROMICH, Adam 
119 YODER, John 140 WALB, Conrad 
89 YOUNG, Valentine 141 APPLE, John 
106 YOUNG, Valentine 142 BOYDELMAN, Leonard 
108 YOUNG, Valentine 143 BACHMAN, Jacob 
145 ZEWITZ, George 144 CORTZ, Peter 
125 ZEWITZ, Jacob 145 ZEWITZ, George 

 
 

Places of Prominence Are Located on theMap as Follows: 
A COLESVILLE 
B Hartman’s School-House 
C Friedensville Church 
D Heller’s Tavern 
E Lanark 
F Cross-roads at Thomas Egner’s 
G Seider’s School-House 
H Dillinger’s School-House 
I Limeport 
J Cross-roads at Andrew Walter’s 
K Blue Church 
L Locust Valley 
M Coopersburg Hall 
N Coopersburg Station 



O Yoder’s School-House 
P Mennonite Meeting-House 
Q Centre Valley Hotel 
R Centre Valley Station 
S Centre Valley School-House 
T Roth’s School-House 
U Spring Valley 
V Franklin School-House 

 


